## RESOLUTION NO. <u>16-26</u>, 2016 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH JMA CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR ALL PROJECTS WHERE PERMITTED UNDER THE REVISED CODE FOR LIMITED HOME RULE TOWNSHIPS

**WHEREAS**, Columbia Township has adopted a limited home rule government in accordance with Chapter 504 of the Ohio Revised Code;

**WHEREAS**, JMA Consultants, Inc. has previously provided various engineering services to the Township; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees wishes to appoint JMA Consultants, Inc. to provide engineering services for all future projects and matters where permitted under the Revised Code for limited home rule townships including, but not limited to, those projects and matters set forth in R.C. § 5543.01, R.C. § 5543.09, and R.C. § 9.29, to, in part, reduce the time and costs associated with qualifying an engineering firm for each project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that pursuant to the Township's limited home rule government, R.C. § 5543.01, R.C. § 5543.09, and R.C. § 9.29, the Board of Trustees hereby appoints JMA Consultants, Inc. to perform engineering services for all future projects and matters where permitted under the Revised Code for limited home rule townships including, but not limited to, those projects and matters set forth in R.C. § 5543.01, R.C. § 5543.09, and R.C. § 9.29, under the terms of a contract to be authorized and approved by the Township Administrator, the Law Director, and JMA Consultants, Inc..

Motion to accept Resolution made by: Mr. Kubicki

Seconded by: Mrs. Hughes

VOTE: TRUSTEE		Voting	Signature	Date
David J. Kubicki, Trustee				
Susan Hughes, Trustee				
Christos Kritikos, Trustee				
ATTEST:				
	Paul C. Davis, Fiscal Officer			
APPROVEI	as to form:			
		Columbia Townsh	ip Legal Counsel	